BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
 Complainant, © Docket No. UE-050870
v.
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC,, SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
Respondent.

L INTRODUCTION

This Settlement Agreement is entered into in order to compromise and settle all

issues in this proceeding. Itis a "full settlement” pursuant to WAC 480-07-730(1).
1L PARTIES

This Settlement Agreement is entered into by: Puget Sound Energy, Inc. ("PSE" or
"the Company"); the Staff of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
("Staff™); the Public Counsel Section of the Attorney General's Office ("Public Counsel");
and the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU") (collectively refetred to
hereinaffer as the "Parties™).

m. BACKGROUND

Qn June 7, 2005, PSE filed revisions to its Power Cost Rate, Schedule 95, including
a new Schedule 95A — Production Tax Credit Tracker, to reflect increases in the Company's
overall normalized power supply costs. The filing was a "power cost only rate case"

("PCORC") under PSE's Power Cost Adjustment ("PCA") Mechanism, which was approved

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 1




by the Commission in its Twelfth Supplemental Order in Docket Nos. UE-011570 and UG-
- 011571 (consolidated).
- PSE probosed in its PCORC filing to increase electric rates by $55,571,666 (net of

' thé Production Tax Credit Tracker proposed as Schedule 95A), an average of 3.65%, in
order to recover additional power costs that the Company projected it would incur to provide
electric service to its customers during the PCORC rate year: December 1, 2005‘ through
November 30, 2006. PSE submitted prefiled testimony and exhibits in support of its tariff
filing. |

The Commission suspended the filing on June 15, 2005. A prehearing conference
was held in the proceeding on June 22, 2005, at which the Commission granted ICNU's
petition to intervene. Staff, Public .Counsel and ICNU conducted discovery on the
Company's preﬁled direct testimony and tariff filing.

On August 22, 2005, the Company éupplemented its answers to several discovery
requests regarding the manner in which it projected power costs during the rate yéar. The
Company's supplemental discovery responses purported to support an increase in its
projected rate year pbwer costs of $22.8 million from the power costs projected in its June 7,
2005 filing due to increases in wholesale market natural gas prices since the time the
Company prepared its original filing.

For purposes of comparison, the Company stated that its three-month average gas
price forecast method as of July 20, 2005, produced an updated average price at the Sumas
delivery hub of $7.03/MMBtu for this proceeding’s rate year, compared to the average price
at Sumas of $6.54/MMBtu used in PSE’s original June 7, 2005 filing, which was based on

the average of the three months ending April 29, 2005.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 2



10

The Parties undertook settlement discussions for purposes of resolving or narrowing
the contested issues in this proceeding. The Parties have reached agreement on all issues
raised in this proceeding and now wish to present their agreement for the Commission's

consideration.! The Parties therefore adopt fhe following Settlement Agreement, which is

entered into by the Parties voluntarily to resolve matters in dispute among them regarding

the Company's PCORC filing in the interests of expéditing the orderly disposition of this
proceeding. The Settlement Agreement is being filed with the Commission as a "Full
Settlement" pursuant to WAC 430-07—730(1).

The Parties understand that this Settlement Agreement is subj ect to Commission
approval, and hereby respectﬁﬂly request that the Commission issue an order approving this
Settlement Agreement. This Settlement Agreement calls for new rate Schedules 95 and 95A
fo go into effect on November 1, 2005 . Given this timing, the Parties believe that the |
Commission could consider this matter on the first day of the currently scheduled hearings
in this matter (October 5, 200/5) in time to issue an order that would permit implementation
of the Setﬂement Agreement on a timely basis. Howéver, the Parties request that the
Commission conduct a hearing on this Settlement Agreement on an earlier date, if the
Commission's schedule permits.

IV. AGREEMENT

A, Revenue Requirement:

.The Parties agree to accept PSE's additional revenue requirement, as originally filed,

of $55,571,666 (net of the Production Tax Credit Tracker proposed as Schedule 95A).

I Commission Staff and PSE still dispute certain aspects of weather normalization
methodology. Such dispute does not affect their overall agreement in this proceeding. They will

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 3



11

12

13

14

B. Rate Spread and Rate Design:

The rate spread and rate design for the increase shall be as set forth in the PCA
Mechanism approved by the Commission in its Twelfth Supplemental Order in Docket Nos.
UE-011570 and UG-011571 (consolidated).

C. Effective Date:

As its first compliance filing in this proceeding, PSE shall refile Schedules 95 and ‘

95A. The only change to be made to these Schedules from the version filed on June 7, 2005,

will be a new effective date of November 1, 2005.

The Pérties agreed to thé effective date of November 1, 20035, set forth above based
on the understanding that PSE's new Hopkins Ridge wind generating facility ("Hopkins
Ridge") will likely be placed in service by that date or shortly thereafter. In its PCA
Period 4 accounting (for the July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006 PCA period), PSE will add
the fixed costs and ratebase associated with Hopkins Ridge only as of the date that Hopkins
Ridge is placed into service. In the interim, PSE will replace the projected Hopkins Ridge
fixed and variable costs with variable costs aséociated with obtaining any replacement ‘
power. | |

PSE will also true up its projected costs for Hopkins Ridge to actuals in its PCA
Period 4 acc;ounting.- Attachment A t6 this Settlement Agreement at page 3 shows the line
items in PSE's power cost rate related to Hopkin§ Ri-dge and the lines that will be adjusted to

true up for actuals. The Company will bear the burden in its annual PCA true up filing for

continue to attempt to resolve their dispute in a pending collaborative addressing that subject matter.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 4



15

16

17

K. Amendments to the PCA Mechanism:

PCA Period 4 of showing the prudence of any costs for Hopkins Ridge in excess of the

$199,767,000 cost projection set forth in the Company's original filing in this proceeding.

E. Prudence of New Resource Acquisitions;

Except as set forth above with respect to potential excess Hopkins Ridge costs, the

Parties agree that the Company's acquisitions of new resources and activities undertaken to

manage its electric portfolio described in its original filing in this proceeding were prudent,

specifically:

Acquisition of the Hopkins Ridge wind generating facility;
Execution of the Arizona Public Service 2-year Power Purchase
Agreement;

Relicensing of the Snoqualmie Falls hydroelectric project including
the expenditure of costs related to obtaining the new license;

Execution of new contracts with Grant County PUD for the Priest
Rapids and Wanapum hydroelectric projects in 2001 and the
execution of the amendment to such contracts in 2005;

Execution of the gas supply cessation settlement agreement with
CanWest regarding termination of the CanWest gas supply contract
for the Encogen facility, including the level of settlement payments,
as well as the acquisition of the two fixed price natural gas contracts
for 5,000 MMBtu/day each from November 2005 through June 2008
to replace the terminated CanWest agreement; and

Renewal of PSE's contract with PowerEx to supply electric service to
Point Roberts through September 2007.

The Parties agree that the PCA Mechanism will be amended as follows:

The annual PCA periods under the PCA Mechanism will change from the current

July 1 through June 30 period to a calendar year period, beginning January 1, 2007. Annual

PCA true up filings will be due by the end of each March for the prior PCA calendar year.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 5



18

19

20

21

The March 2007 PCA true up filing will be for the six-month period from July 1,
2006 through December 31, 2006. During the six-month period from July 1, 2006 through
December 31, 2006, the sharing bands under thé PCA Mechanism will be cut in half. For
example, rather than a first sharing band in which the Company is at risk of absorbing the
first $20 million in excess power costs, there will be a first sharing band in which the
Company is at risk of absorbing only the first $10 million in excess power costs.

Notice of these agreed changes fo the PCA Mechanism will be provided by PSE to
all parties to its 2001/02 general fate case, Docket Nos. UE-01 1570 and UG-011571, by
sending a copy of this Settlement Agreement to the service list for that case, along with a

cover letter that alerts these parties to the agreed changes to the PCA Mechanism. The

Parties ask the Commission to reopen Docket Nos. UE-011570 and UG-011571 only for the

limited purpose of amending the Commission’s Twelfth Supplemental Order, pursuant to

RCW 80.04.210, in order to approve these agreed changes to the PCA Mechanism.

G. Update of the Power Cost Baseline Rate on July 1, 2006:
| As its second compliance filing in this proceeding, PSE shall file a revised

Schedule 95 by May 15, 2006, reﬂectiné a new Power Cost Baseline Rate with an effective
date of July 1, 2006. This filing shall satisfy the Company's obligatfon to reset its power
cost baseline effective July 1, 2006, as set forth in the Order No. 06 in Docket Nos. UG-
040640 et al. at Paragraph 100.

* The July 1, 2006 update will be based on an update of PSE's projected power costs
for the period July 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006, that is based on: (i) a run of the
AURORA model that was used for PSE's June 7, 2005 PCORC filing, except that the run

will include December 2006 and certain updated inputs, and (ii) an updating of power costs

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 6



22

23 -

24

not in AURORA, all as detailed in Attachment A to this Settlement Agreement. The
updated inpl_.lts used in the AURORA model run will include use of the three-month average
natural gas price method approved in Order No. 06 in Docket Nos. UG-040640 et al. for the
three months ended April 30, 2006. |

The Parties agree to support Commission approval of PSE's July 1,.2006 Power Cost
Baseline Rate update without suspension; provided that Staff and the other Parties may
conduct an expedited examination of PSE's proposed revised tariff sheets so that the updated
rate becomes effective July 1, 2006. PSE may submit substitute tariff sheets prior to July 1,
2006 to reflect any changes resulting from such examination. PSE will cooperate with Staff
and other Parties in their examination. |

H. Further Updating of the Power Cost Baseline Rate

PSE further agrees to file a general rate case by mid-February 2006 so that a new
Power Cost Baseline Rate will be effective on January 1, 2007.

I. Miscellaneous Provisions

a. The Parties agree to support the terms and conditions of this Settlement
Agreement as a settlement of 511 contested issues in the above-captioned proceeding. The
Parties understand that this Settlement Agreement is subject to Commission approval.

b. This Settlement Agreement represents an integrated resolﬁtion of the matters
at issue in this case. Accordingly, the Parties recommend that the Commission adopt this
Settlement Agreement in its entiréty.

C. . The Parties -will cooperate in submitting this Settlement Agreement promptly

to the Commission for approval, and will cooperate in developing supporting materials as

‘required in WAC 480-07-740(2)(a). The Parties agree to support the Settlement Agreement

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 7



throughout this proceeding, provide witnesses to sponsor such Settlement Agreement ata.
Commission hearing, and recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the
Settlement Agreement in its entirety.

d. In the event the Commission rejects the Settlement Agreement, the provision
of WAC 480-07-750(2) shall apply. In the event the Commission accepts the Settlement
Agreement upon conditions not proposed herein, or approves resolution of PSE's PCORC
filing through provisions which aré different than recommended in this Settlement
Agreement, each Paﬁy reserves the right, upon written notice to the Commission and all
parties to this proceeding within five (5) days 6f the Commission's order, to state its
rejection of the conditions. In such event, the Parties immediately will request that hearings
- be held on the appropriateness of the conditions. The Parties agree to cooperate in
development of a schedule that concludes the proceeding on the earliest possible date.

e.  The Parties enter into this Settlement Agreement to :_a,void further expense,
uncertainty, and delay. By executing this Settlement Agreemeht, no Party shall be deemed
.to have approved, admitted, or consented to the fécts, principles, methods, or theories

employed in arriving at the terms of this Settlement Agreement, and except to the extent
expressly set forth in this Settlement Agreement, no Party shall be deemed to have agreed
that this Settlement Agreement is appropriate for resolving any issues in any other
proceeding.

f. This Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts, through original
and/or facsimile signature, and each signed counterpart shall constitute an original

document.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 8



g. In support of this Settlement Agreement, the Parties further stipulate that the
testimony and exhibits that were preﬁled by PSE on June 7, 2005, should be admitted into

evidence in the record of this proceeding.
DATED: August 29, 2005

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. - TRANSEORTATION COMMISSION

By y
Kimberly Harris - _ Robert Cedarbaum

Vice President Regulatory and Government  Assistant Attorney General
Affairs

'PUBLIC COUNSEL SECTION, OFFICE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

By : By

Robert W. Cromwell, Jr. Bradley Van Cleve
Assistant Attorney General Attorney for ICNU

Public Counsel Section Chief

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 9



08/29/05 14:32 FAX 4256352400 . . [d1010/014

g In support of this Settlement Agreement, the Parties further stipulate that the
testimony and exhibits that were prefiled by PSE on June 7, 2005, should be admitted into

evidence in the record of this proceeding.
DATED: August 29, 2005

) WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC, TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

STAFF
By 3 By
Kimberly Harris Robert Cedarbaun
Vice President Regulatory and Government  Assistant Attorney General
Affairs ’

PUBLIC COUNSEL SECTION, OFFICE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON '

By ' By
Robert W. Cromwell, Jr. Bradley Van Cleve
Assistant Attorney General - Attorney for ICNU

Public Counsel Section Chief

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 9 , ;



© 08/29/2005 15:28 FAX 2063892079 ATTORNEY GENERALS OFFICE -» STAFF AG =~ [d003

g In support of this Settlement Agreement, the Parties further stipulate that the
testimony and exhibits that were prefiled by PSE on June 7, 2005, should be admitted into

evidence in the record of this proceeding.
DATED: August 29, 2005

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC, TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
‘ : STAFF

By By

Kimberly Harris Robert Ceddarbaum

Vice President Regulatory and Government Assistant Attorney General

Affairs ’
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES
By
Bradley Van Cleve

Attorney General Attorney for ICNU

Public Counsel Section Chief

- SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 9



g. In support of this Settlement Agteement, the Parties further stipulate that the

testimony and exhibits that were prefiled by PSE on June 7, 2005, should be admitted into

evidence in the record of this proceeding.

DATED: August 29, 2005

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

By
Kimberly Harris
Vice President Regulatory and Goverarnent

- Affairs

PUBLIC COUNSEL SECTION, OFFICE
OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

By
Robert W. Cromwell, Jr.
Assistant Attorney General
Public Counsel Section Chief

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - ¢

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
STAFF

By

Robert Cedarbaum
Assistant Attorney General

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF

- NORTHWEST UTILITIES

B

Bradley Van Cleve
Attorney for ICNU



ATTACHMENT A

ILLUSTRATION OF THE UPDATE TO PSE'S POWER COSTS FOR
THE JULY 1, 2006 UPDATED POWER COST BASELINE RATE

PARTIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 10 -8/29/2005



Docket UE-050870
2005 Power Cost Only Rate Case Attachment A
EXAMPLE BASELINE RATE FOR PROPOSED INTERIM POWER COST UPDATE FILING Pagelof3
(REVISED 8/21/2005)
. Arcoums Teflocted below are based on 2005 PCORC As Filed (See Note 2)
Amounts reflected’ Eq&sﬁ.& nﬁ:ﬂ Eaenvﬁniﬂivc!ﬂoﬂ_c_ﬂw_ngﬁwggﬂaﬁui
in colwmns (n) and (b) {Sce Note 2)
ASFILED
Adjusted
Power Cost Rate 12 mouths ended
March31,2005 Fixedor Propossd
- Row ‘Tatal Varlable Basis A m»m.em Feb-06 Moar-06 Apr-0§ May.06 JunAé Jul-06 Aug-06 Sep-06 Oct-06 Nowis Dec06 ‘Total
Delivensd Load (kWh's) @ [ 20T3,646316  1,766,656,781  1,833,292,503 138054030 1,527,874,845  1420,748,186 | 1456835505  L4E3 435I 1445255028  1,645208205  (,808,006533 | 2050825502 ] 20,112,948,%06
Pervent of Total 1031% 8,78% S.12% 790 260% LI0%! 7.24% 738% 721% 3.18% 8.59%) 10.20%! 100.00%
3 Regulatory Assets (Variahte) $ 267511998V 122006AMA  S0/50
4 Transmission Rato Base (Fixed) 115730340 B 122005AMA 3030
5 Prodoction Rate Base (Fixed) (Note 3) ** 624544578 F 122005 AMA  S0/50
5 L00%,7TA7
6
7  Netoftax e of retum 201%
8
9 - .
10 Regulatory Asset Resovesy S 23,850,140 V- 122006 AMA 50750 2,404,178 2,404,078 2,404,178 2,404,178 2,804,178 2405078 T 2404178 2,404,178 2,404,178 2,404,178 2404,178 28,850,140
11 Fixed Asset Recovery Other 12,481,026  F  12200SAMA 5050 1,040,084 1,540,092 1,040,094 1,040,084 1,040,094 1,040,094 1,040,084 1,040,094 1,040,094 1,040,094 1,040,094 12,481,126
12 Flxed Asset Recovery-Prod Fact 67354731  F  122005AMA 5050 5,637,191 5,637,191 5,637,191 587,91 5,637,191 5,637,191 5,637,191 5,637,191 5,637,191 5,637,198 5637191 67,646,286
13 501-Steam Pued 41,2568  V  Updated(Nola1) PerModel 3,706,790 3426318 3,764,980 3,396,824 2,765,420 3795825 3,766,459 2,988,957 3,249,309 3,706,578 2,208,928 41,360,58¢ -
14 $55-Parchased power 650,573,182 vV Updmted(Noto 1) Per Model 75058292 61239513 685 46,236,386 38,635,768 24,745,538 40,916,258 50,128,091 62,769,130 62,757,161 75,306,414 652,045,820
142 Rate Disallowances f March Point 2 and Tenaska (12,026890) vV Updated(Note 1) PerModa) (054667 (1019083  {1,045,340) 995,284) {965,339) (©98,291) {1,013,956) (1,920,649 (1,028,983) 1,024,705) (1,043,829)) (12,026,890)
15 $57.Other Power Exp 6505045 F  200SPCORC 50450 577811 577911 §72.911 57791 TSIt s72911 sT7911 s12.81 577511 STISEL smon s77911 6934934
557-Other Powey Expense Atfjustments 5327497 F  MOSPCORC  S0/50 445,880 445,880 445880 445,880 445,350 445280 445,820 445880 445,880 485,880 245,280 445,880 5,350,558
16 547-Fusl (Noe ) 56,102,447 V  Updated (Nose 1) Perdodel 4,083,670 4,287,085 4437,577 3727002 2,248,516 1,717,287 104,578 6,614,765 2,753,093 5,464,667 6,100,959 7,353,704 57,863,302
17 565-Wheeling (Note 4) 50952098  V  Updated(Noie 1} PerModel 4,150,983 4,124,396 4,068,155 415,246 4,103,957 4246348 4376578 4282069 4,599,552 2214,077 4,189,742 4,249,960 50,776,604
I8 Variable Traosmission lncome (Notz 5) (3430,528) Vv 2005PCORC 5050 @BSET (285,877 (285.377) (28597 (285,877) (285377 (285877 (285,977) Q85,377 Q85377 (285877} 085877 {3,430,528)
12 Hydroand Other Pur. 61,381,660 B 2D0SECORC 50450 5,137,280 5,137,280 5,137,280 5,197,250 5,137,280 5,137,280 5137280 5,137,280 5,132,280 5,137,280 5,137,280 5,137,280 61,647,360
Hydroand Other Pz, Adjustment (L688.967 P 2005PCORC 50450 (141,356 (141,256 (141,356) (141,356) (141,256} 141,356)] 141,356) (141,356) (181.356) (141,356 (141,356), (141,256) ,636,278)
2 447-Saks to Others (820028) V. UpderedNois 1) PerModel @797 (45,165) (446,778) (297.306) (68,663 (85,213) (1,871,440} (2,768458) (884,334) Q6126 (Bl14208) @948 7,823,059
21 456-Suhaccounts 00016 & 00018 (1,156883) V  Updated(Note 1) ParModel {112,896} ©n 28,956 {20,363) 0 1,608)| 21,412 54,258) (67,230) (63,959) {40,350) (70,442) 424,193)
22 Transmission Exp - 500KV 609231  F  200SPCORC 50450 50,989 50,989 50,989 50,989 50,989 50,989 50,989 50,985 50,989 . 50589 50,985 50,589 611,368
23 Depreslation/Amaontlzztion -Production ** 50,720,695 F  1#A005AMA  50/50 4,245,021 4,245,021 4245021 4,245021 4,245,021 4245021 4,245,021 4245021 4,245,021 4,245,021 4,245,021 4,245,021 50,940,248
24  Depreciation Transmission 5,109,271 F 2005PCORC 3040 423,77 425,773 425,173 425,771 425,773 425,773 425,11 425,773 425,773 425 425,773 425,713 5,105,271
243 Asortization - Regulatory Assets 25820706 V  CY06 from 2005 PCORC Amont Sched 2,173,561 2,173,561 2,173,561 2,173,563 2,173,561 2,173,561 2,173,561 2,173,561 2,173,561 2,673,561 2,173,561 2,173,561 26,082,738
25 Propeny Tarcs-Production 9564303 F  2005PCORC = SOA0 800,475 800,475 500,475 800,475 BOO,475 800,475 800,475 200,475 800,475 200475 200475 200478 5,605,704
26  Property Taxes-Transmlsslon 4239723 F  200SPCORC  SWs : 353310 353,310 353310 353310 353310 353310 353310 4219723
28 Subtotal & Baseline Rate 1,051,460,804 109,454,805 100843820 95,463,005 79,181,935 66,946,388 €9,182,5% 66,939,204 G029 86,351,964 92,202,635 97,738,975 12,0967 | 1,056,153323
29 S 521503
30
31 Flxed 222,004,314 18,572,567 18,572,567 18,572,567 18,572,567 18,572,567 18,572,567 18,572,567 18,572,567 18,572,567 18,572,567 18,572,567 18,572,567 222,870,799
32 Variable 829,456,590 367,138 56034723 78,630 069 3,667,106 833,252,524
33 Total ubm—mmom —.Ommnmu_mﬂ
34 ° ) ) [ ° o . 0 [} [ [] 0 [} 0 0
35 RateYear = Progh Factor Grassed Up 1,056,032,318 105,928,597 101,280,347 95876262 79,524,687 67236678 65,482,057 67229463 74,930,239 86,725,752 91,623,392 4,162,053 112,725,520 | 1,060,725,048
36 Delivered Load (MWHs) 20,143,220 2073,646 1,766,660 1,833,353 1,588,541 1,527,875 1,427,749 1,456,836 1,483,944 1,449,255 1,645,208 1,808,017 2,050,826 20,112,949
37
38 ) i
39 Basthue Rate ===} Exasnple Baseline Rate per lntetim Power Cost Update Filing |5 5e31s

Puget Sound Energy

(Note L) - Seo Attached sehedule of tems 10 be agraed upon fox updating in the Interits Power Costupdate filing.
{(Note 2) - Proguction related Fixed Costs have bovn zxessed up for the production factor € 0.99569
(Note 3) - Colstrip Capacity Upgrade would be a proforma adjusiment to the test year bused o known costs

(Note 4) - Amouns ot these line items wete vevised on an._asm A revislon was made 10 reqove the tax affet on the inferest paction of the reductian to wheeling for the BPA aredit om the transmission prepayment. An ofsetting sdjustnent was mada to 547-Fuel in order to smaintaln the revenue requirenent a the 2sefiled leve).

(Note 5) » A revision was mude an £/31/2005 (o iy

asa 50/50

** These lina items coatain amounts fir Hopkins Ridge Wind Plant, These line ftems will be truad-up as actual costs for the project become inown.  An dditional schodule has been provided which shows ths 3mount of Hopking EnuaBEEn_snnnEE_nnw




Puget Sound Energy
2005 PCORC Settlement

Interim Power Cost Update for July - December 2006

" PSE will update the six-month rate period, July - Dec 2006 for:
Variable power costs for the items noted below

The following 2005 PCORC assumptions will not be updated for the six-month rate period:

Line No.

. B -

o0~ N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
" 22
23
24
25
26
27

Production O&M

Load

Description

AURORA Input
AURORA Input
AURORA Input
AURORA Input

AURORA Input.

(3-mo avg as of April 30, 2006 per 2004 GRC approved methodology)

Not In Models:
Not In Models:

: Maintenance Schedule

: Colstrip Variable Fuel Price

: Hydro Project Generation (Regulation ryn)
: Energy Cost (contract cost per MWh)

. Forward Gas Prices

MidC 2006 Updated Budgets
Updated Priest Rapids Transmission costs

Not In Models as impacied by change in AURORA inputs

including MTM

changes related to hedged contracts

Workpapers Imbacted by Above Updates:

Various Power Cost Summaries & Outputs
Regulatory Disallowances

Colstrip Maintenance Schedule

Colstrip Fuel Cost calculation & support

Encogen Fixed Fuel Costs & Mark to Market
Freddy Fixed Gas Transportation & Mark to Market
MidC Hydro Project 50-year Avg Data

North Wasco Contract Rate

Koma Kulshan Contract Rate

March Point Contract Rate

Spokane MSW Contract Rate

Sumas Contract Rate

WNP 3 Contract Rate

Fixed Price Power Contracts Mark to Market
Tenaska Mark to Market

Wheeling / Transmission - Update for Priest Rapids

Docket UE-050870
Attachment A
Pape2of3

UE-050870
Related Workpaper Pages (JMR)
018 - 020
018 -020
018 - 020
022 -024

028-029

113-122
114

see below

004 - 014
016
043

045 - 060

066 & 068

091 - 100
112
132
136

138- 139
145
147
151

156 - 158

159 - 164

181 -182




Puget Sound Energy
2005 Power Cost Only Rate Case

Docket UE-050870
Attachment A
Page3 of 3

(REVISED 8/31/2005)

HOPKINS RIDGE WIND PROJ"ECT ONLY
(Does not include impact of Production Tax Credits)

Exhibit A-1 Power Cost Rate

Row

Delivered Load (kWh's)

Percent of Total

Regulatery Assets (Variable)

4 ' Transmission Rate Base (Fixed).

W

16
17
18
19

20
21
2
23
.24
24a
25
26
28

Production Rate Base (Fixed) (Note 3) **

Net of tax rate of return

Regnlatory Asset Recovery **

Fixed Asset Recovery Other

Fixed Asset Recovery-Prod Factored **

501-Steamn Fuel ~

555-Purchased power

Rate Disallowances for March Point 2 and Tenaska

557-Other Power Exp

557-Other Power Expense Adjustments

547-Fuel

565-Wheeling (Note 1)

Variable Transmission Income

Hydro and Other Pwr.

Hydro and Other Pwr. Adjustment

447-Sales to Others **

456-Subaccounts 00016 & 00018

Transmission Exp - S00KV

Depreciation/Amortization -Production **

Depreciation-Transmission

Amortization - Regulatory Assets

Property Taxes-Production

Property Taxes-Transmission
Subtotal & Baseline Rate

AS FILED
Adjusted
12 months ended

March 31,2005 Fixed or

Toftal Variable

$ 9,098,964

176,643,479
$ 185,742,443

7.01%

$ 931,288 |
0

19,050,320

126,092
: 1,498,859
4,390,548

9,447 472

1,735,311
1,105,432

38,335,321

Amounts enclosed in box will not be adjusted if in Fixed (F) category

(Note 1) - A revision was made to this line item on 8/31/2005 to remove

the tax affect on the interest portion of the reduction to wheeling for the BPA credit on
the transmission prepayment. An offsetting adjustment was made to 547-Fuel in order to
maintain the revenue requirement at the as-filed level.

MH <M HA<m << TS < <m <

<

oM



